NINA HEL WIG, ET AL, * 

Respondents. * 

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS 

I, Bismark Torkomoo, hereby state as follows: 

I am the petitioner of the above-captioned case residing in Virginia. 

My monthly rent is one thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($1,550). Appendix 
Apage 1. 

I am currently working at Envoy of Woodbridge in Virginia. Appendix A pages 2- 

The writ was filed along with Appendixes 1-13 and Appendixes A-I. Appendixes A 
is my financial documents in support the affidavits in support motion to proceed in

[...]

lain currently overpaying child support because my motion to modify child support 
is still pending in the state court according to Appendix I [Docket Number 662 - 

663]. It was filed on 5/22/2018 since my second daughter emancipated at the legal 
age of 18 on 5/15/2018. 

My monthly gross income is approximately four thousand four hundred dollars 
$4,400 before taxes. 

My net income is approximately two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) after 
taxes, employee benefits deductions and child support garnishments, Appendix A 
pages 2-7. 

The monthly child support payments garnished from my paychecks is eight hundred 
and thirty dollars seventy-six cents ($830.76). Appendix A 

I was working previously for Integrity Home Health, Inc. previously located in 
Alexandria, Virginia with annual income of fifty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($52,500) without employee benefits deductions, Appendix A pages 8-9. Integrity 
Home Health, Inc. was sold and had since moved to Richmond, VA. 

My bank statement is at Appendix A pages 10-14 with current balance of twenty 
dollars one cent ($20.01) as of 8/12/2018. 

My monthly car payment is five hundred eighty-four dollars thirty-one cents 
($584.31) with three thousand one hundred and fifty-five, ninety-three cents 
($3,155.93) in late fees, interests and overdue payments. Appendix A pages 15-16. 

My monthly car insurance payment is one hundred and forty-one, forty-one cents 
($141.41) each month and is overdue pending policy cancelation because I owe 
three hundred and seven dollars eighty-two cents ($307.82). Appendix A pages 17-
18. 

I owe the Internal Revenue Service in the amount of nine thousand five hundred 
seventy-eight dollars, eight cents ($9,578.08). App. 19-26. 

I am currently delinquent and have recently made payment arrangements with the 
Internal Revenue Service and got approved to pay one hundred and twenty-nine 
dollars ($129) a month pending the approval notice not the $100 recorded on IRS 
delinquent documents. Appendix A page 19. 

I currently owe Comcast an amount of two hundred and sixty dollars, sixty-nine 
cents ($260. 69) in previous high-speed monthly internet charges.

[...]

pages 27-28. 

My monthly gas bill is approximately forty-two dollars ($42) with balance two 
hundred and fifty-five, twenty-eight cents owed. Appendix A page 29. 

My monthly electric bill is approximately eighty dollars ($80) with overdue amount 
owed is one hundred and sixty-seven dollars ($167). Appendix A page 30. 

My monthly groceries and laundry cost approximately $300. 

Monthly gas for my car is approximately $60. 

Monthly cell phone service cost is $40. 

Medical and prescriptions is approximately $100. 

My monthly expenses are approximately $2,278.48, and my monthly net income is